@AFP YouGov
STOP GOVERNMENT SHUTDOWNS

Americans for Prosperity's new nationwide survey of registered voters in partnership with YouGov finds strong
opposition to a potential federal government shutdown and overwhelming bipartisan support for reforms that
would keep Congress in Washington until budget work is completed.

Key Takeaways include:

e Plurality opposes a shutdown: 45% oppose a government shutdown, while just 26% support.

e Shutdowns are seen as harmful: 61% say shutdowns are bad for Congress’s ability to help the country
succeed; only 16% view them positively.

¢ Overwhelming support for accountability reforms: 76% support legislation requiring Congress to
remain in session until the budget is finished; only 6% oppose.

STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS:

1. Shutdowns are a political liability.
Across the electorate—including base GOP and Democratic voters—shutdowns are viewed as
disruptive and unhelpful. Framing a shutdown as leverage is unlikely to resonate beyond narrow
ideological fringes.

2. Accountability is a unifying message.
Proposals to keep Congress in Washington until the budget is passed enjoy broad, bipartisan appeal
and present lawmakers with a rare opportunity to unite frustrated voters.

3. Democrats more firmly oppose shutdowns.
While both parties lean against shutdowns, Democrats are more consistent in opposition, highlighting a
potential wedge for bipartisan positioning.

4. Older voters are especially sensitive.

Seniors demand accountability and strongly oppose shutdowns—making them an especially important
audience for policymakers.

CONCLUSION

The American people do not support using government shutdowns as a bargaining tactic. Instead, voters across
partisan, ideological, and demographic lines strongly favor accountability reforms that make our government work
until budgets are complete. Members of Congress who emphasize constructive governance and accountability
stand to align with overwhelming public opinion.
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1. If Congress does not vote on budget legislation before September 30th, it will force a federal government
shutdown. Would you generally support or oppose this happening?
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1. If Congress does not vote on budget legislation before September 30th, it will force a federal government shutdown. Would you generally support or
oppose this happening?

You

Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 13% 18% 9% 12% 14% 12% 13% 11% 9% 26% 19%
Somewhat support 13% 11% 14% 8% 11% 13% 17% 14% 10% 6% 11%
Neither support nor
oppose 29% 28% 30% 36% 32% 28% 26% 27% 39% 28% 33%
Somewhat oppose 18% 16% 19% 26% 19% 15% 16% 20% 10% 13% 19%
Strongly oppose 27% 26% 28% 18% 24% 32% 28% 27% 31% 27% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (132) (227) (370) (271) (717) (113) (105) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Strongly support 13% 12% 14% 11% 15% 14% 11% 10% 18%
Somewhat support 13% 13% 10% 16% 15% 15% 13% 13% 11%
Neither support nor
oppose 29% 35% 26% 26% 27% 23% 29% 32% 30%
Somewhat oppose 18% 13% 20% 19% 23% 21% 21% 14% 19%
Strongly oppose 27% 27% 30% 28% 20% 27% 26% 30% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (296) (286) (259) (159) (182) (222) (381) (215)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Strongly support 13% 12% 13% 15% 16% 8% 13% 12% 21%
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Party ID (banner)

Ideology (banner)

Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Somewhat support 13% 12% 15% 10% 11% 13% 13% 19% 10%
Neither support nor
oppose 29% 27% 28% 38% 28% 26% 30% 24% 32%
Somewhat oppose 18% 19% 19% 13% 18% 20% 14% 24% 12%
Strongly oppose 27% 30% 25% 23% 27% 33% 30% 21% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (473) (381) (131) (135) (200) (301) (195) (118)
Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Strongly support 13% 18% 1% 11% 12% 13% 21% 11% 14% 8%
Somewhat support 13% 10% 13% 17% 1% 15% 6% 1% 15% 37%
Neither support nor
oppose 29% 27% 31% 29% 28% 30% 37% 28% 29% 24%
Somewhat oppose 18% 21% 17% 15% 18% 18% 9% 17% 18% 17%
Strongly oppose 27% 24% 28% 27% 31% 24% 27% 33% 23% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (253) (537) (206) (489) (4086) (22) (469) (420) (25)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Strongly support 13% 9% 16% 14% 15% 14% 12%
Somewhat support 13% 12% 14% 14% 11% 11% 13%
Neither support nor
oppose 29% 31% 22% 30% 27% 33% 28%
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Income (banner)

Child 18 (banner)

Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Somewhat oppose 18% 14% 10% 19% 21% 21% 17%
Strongly oppose 27% 33% 38% 23% 25% 21% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (187) (123) (311) (277) (223) (777)
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2. Do you generally think the risk of federal government shutdowns is good or bad for Congress’ ability to help the country succeed?
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very good 6% 9% 3% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 3% 9% 5%
Somewhat good 10% 12% 8% 7% 12% 9% 11% 12% 4% 7% 7%
Neither good nor bad 23% 20% 26% 26% 27% 21% 20% 22% 23% 23% 29%
Somewhat bad 28% 25% 31% 36% 27% 26% 28% 30% 21% 23% 27%
Very bad 33% 34% 32% 27% 27% 38% 36% 30% 49% 38% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (132) (227) (370) (271) (717) (113) (105) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Very good 6% 7% 6% 3% 7% 7% 4% 6%
Somewhat good 10% 9% 9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 12%
Neither good nor bad 23% 25% 20% 28% 21% 21% 25% 22%
Somewhat bad 28% 27% 28% 29% 28% 30% 28% 28%
Very bad 33% 32% 37% 29% 36% 33% 32% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (296) (286) (259) (159) (182) (222) (381) (215)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Very good 6% 4% 8% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 15%
Somewhat good 10% 8% 14% 6% 7% 6% 9% 13% 15%
Neither good nor bad 23% 17% 25% 36% 22% 15% 21% 28% 27%
Somewhat bad 28% 27% 29% 32% 23% 30% 29% 33% 21%
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Party ID (banner)

Ideology (banner)

Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Very bad 33% 44% 24% 22% 43% 45% 36% 22% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (473) (381) (131) (135) (200) (301) (195) (118)

Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)

Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Very good 6% 8% 4% 7% 3% 8% 0% 3% 8% 0%
Somewhat good 10% 8% 11% 8% 7% 13% 16% 7% 13% 18%
Neither good nor bad 23% 19% 23% 27% 19% 27% 30% 18% 27% 37%
Somewhat bad 28% 28% 30% 24% 24% 31% 22% 24% 30% 24%
Very bad 33% 36% 31% 34% 47% 21% 32% 48% 22% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (253) (537) (206) (489) (406) (22) (469) (420) (25)

Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No

Very good 6% 3% 9% 6% 5% 6% 5%
Somewhat good 10% 9% 7% 13% 9% 11% 10%
Neither good nor bad 23% 23% 14% 25% 21% 29% 21%
Somewhat bad 28% 25% 35% 26% 30% 30% 28%
Very bad 33% 40% 35% 29% 34% 24% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (187) (123) (311) (277) (223) (777)
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3. Would you support or oppose legislation that would force Congress to stay in DC until they finish the year’s budget legislation and would keep federal
programs running while Congress finalizes the new legislation?

You

Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 53% 57% 51% 35% 37% 58% 71% 58% 41% 45% 42%
Somewhat support 23% 22% 24% 33% 29% 21% 16% 24% 23% 18% 25%
Neither support nor
oppose 18% 16% 19% 27% 22% 16% 12% 15% 27% 23% 25%
Somewhat oppose 3% 2% 3% 3% 6% 1% 0% 1% 3% 6% 7%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 1% 2% 6% 8% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (132) (227) (370) (271) (717) (113) (105) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Strongly support 53% 49% 59% 51% 52% 63% 50% 51% 52%
Somewhat support 23% 19% 20% 29% 27% 20% 24% 22% 27%
Neither support nor
oppose 18% 24% 16% 13% 18% 11% 21% 20% 16%
Somewhat oppose 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 4% 4% 0% 3% 3% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (296) (286) (259) (159) (182) (222) (381) (215)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Strongly support 53% 55% 57% 43% 57% 50% 51% 55% 65%
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Party ID (banner)

Ideology (banner)

Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Somewhat support 23% 22% 23% 27% 22% 25% 25% 27% 13%
Neither support nor
oppose 18% 18% 16% 23% 15% 17% 17% 14% 19%
Somewhat oppose 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 7% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (473) (381) (131) (135) (200) (301) (195) (118)
Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Strongly support 53% 51% 52% 59% 54% 57% 45% 57% 56% 47%
Somewhat support 23% 20% 26% 20% 21% 22% 43% 22% 23% 37%
Neither support nor
oppose 18% 22% 16% 17% 18% 17% 8% 16% 17% 1%
Somewhat oppose 3% 2% 4% 0% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5%
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (253) (537) (206) (489) (406) (22) (469) (420) (25)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Strongly support 53% 49% 66% 48% 58% 39% 58%
Somewhat support 23% 21% 14% 31% 19% 29% 21%
Neither support nor
oppose 18% 22% 14% 15% 18% 24% 16%
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Income (banner)

Child 18 (banner)

Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Somewhat oppose 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Strongly oppose 3% 7% 0% 4% 2% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (187) (123) (311) (277) (223) (777)
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4. Age (banner)

You

Gender (banner)

Age (banner)

Race (banner)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
18-29 15% 15% 15% 100% 0% 0% 0% 13% 18% 24% 17%
30-44 23% 24% 23% 0% 100% 0% 0% 21% 26% 29% 28%
45-64 35% 35% 35% 0% 0% 100% 0% 36% 36% 31% 34%
65+ 27% 26% 27% 0% 0% 0% 100% 30% 19% 16% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (132) (227) (370) (271) (717) (113) (105) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
18-29 15% 16% 19% 15% 5% 19% 14% 12% 18%
30-44 23% 18% 21% 29% 27% 20% 20% 23% 28%
45-64 35% 34% 35% 36% 38% 40% 39% 36% 26%
65+ 27% 32% 25% 19% 30% 21% 27% 29% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (296) (286) (259) (159) (182) (222) (381) (215)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
18-29 15% 18% 8% 26% 22% 17% 16% 13% 11%
30-44 23% 24% 21% 25% 30% 25% 24% 18% 17%
45-64 35% 32% 39% 29% 33% 33% 36% 36% 33%
65+ 27% 25% 32% 19% 15% 25% 24% 33% 39%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

10
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Party ID (banner)

Ideology (banner)

Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Unweighted N (1,000) (473) (381) (131) (135) (200) (301) (195) (118)
Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
18-29 15% 19% 15% 11% 14% 11% 34% 16% 12% 26%
30-44 23% 28% 24% 13% 27% 19% 25% 23% 21% 31%
45-64 35% 36% 32% 41% 34% 39% 30% 32% 37% 22%
65+ 27% 17% 28% 35% 25% 31% 1% 28% 30% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (253) (537) (206) (489) (406) (22) (469) (420) (25)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
18-29 15% 16% 9% 18% 12% 19% 14%
30-44 23% 18% 20% 26% 28% 49% 14%
45-64 35% 43% 28% 29% 39% 28% 38%
65+ 27% 23% 43% 27% 21% 4% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (187) (123) (311) (277) (223) (777)

11
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5. Gender (banner)
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Male 47% 100% 0% 46% 48% 46% 46% 48% 43% 45% 44%
Female 53% 0% 100% 54% 52% 54% 54% 52% 57% 55% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (132) (227) (370) (271) (717) (113) (105) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Totall HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Male 47% 47% 46% 45% 48% 50% 48% 40% 52%
Female 53% 53% 54% 55% 52% 50% 52% 60% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (296) (286) (259) (159) (182) (222) (381) (215)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Male 47% 40% 50% 64% 36% 39% 53% 55% 46%
Female 53% 60% 50% 36% 64% 61% 47% 45% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (473) (381) (131) (135) (200) (301) (195) (118)
Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Male 47% 51% 45% 44% 41% 53% 76% 42% 54% 62%

12
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Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Female 53% 49% 55% 56% 59% 47% 24% 58% 46% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (253) (537) (206) (489) (406) (22) (469) (420) (25)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Male 47% 41% 39% 45% 57% 44% 47%
Female 53% 59% 61% 55% 43% 56% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (187) (123) (311) (277) (223) (777)

13
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6. Educ (banner)
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
HS or Less 30% 30% 30% 33% 23% 29% 36% 28% 37% 39% 21%
Some College 30% 30% 30% 37% 28% 29% 29% 29% 35% 34% 26%
College Grad 25% 25% 26% 25% 32% 26% 18% 27% 18% 19% 32%
Post Grad 15% 15% 14% 5% 17% 16% 17% 16% 10% 8% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (132) (227) (370) (271) (717) (113) (105) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
HS or Less 30% 100% 0% 0% 0% 29% 33% 35% 20%
Some College 30% 0% 100% 0% 0% 29% 30% 27% 36%
College Grad 25% 0% 0% 100% 0% 25% 22% 24% 30%
Post Grad 15% 0% 0% 0% 100% 17% 14% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (296) (286) (259) (159) (182) (222) (381) (215)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
HS or Less 30% 22% 37% 32% 16% 23% 29% 33% 41%
Some College 30% 30% 30% 31% 23% 31% 31% 33% 27%
College Grad 25% 28% 22% 26% 35% 27% 26% 23% 23%
Post Grad 15% 19% 11% 11% 26% 19% 14% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Party ID (banner)

Ideology (banner)

Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Unweighted N (1,000) (473) (381) (131) (135) (200) (301) (195) (118)
Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
HS or Less 30% 27% 27% 41% 24% 36% 16% 20% 33% 25%
Some College 30% 32% 29% 29% 27% 31% 46% 30% 30% 31%
College Grad 25% 27% 26% 20% 29% 22% 28% 30% 24% 29%
Post Grad 15% 13% 17% 10% 20% 1% 10% 20% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (253) (537) (206) (489) (406) (22) (469) (420) (25)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
HS or Less 30% 51% 39% 30% 14% 19% 34%
Some College 30% 32% 38% 33% 21% 35% 28%
College Grad 25% 13% 19% 24% 37% 28% 24%
Post Grad 15% 4% 4% 13% 28% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (187) (123) (311) (277) (223) (777)
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7. Race (banner)
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
White 71% 73% 69% 62% 65% 72% 80% 100% 0% 0% 0%
Black 12% 11% 13% 15% 14% 12% 9% 0% 100% 0% 0%
Hispanic 10% 10% 11% 16% 13% 9% 6% 0% 0% 100% 0%
Other 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% 5% 0% 0% 0% 100%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (132) (227) (370) (271) (717) (113) (105) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
White 71% 67% 68% 75% 76% 79% 86% 65% 61%
Black 12% 15% 14% 8% 9% 9% 7% 18% 8%
Hispanic 10% 13% 12% 8% 6% 6% 3% 11% 19%
Other 7% 5% 6% 9% 9% 6% 4% 6% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (296) (286) (259) (159) (182) (222) (381) (215)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
White 71% 60% 87% 63% 68% 63% 63% 85% 87%
Black 12% 21% 2% 10% 14% 16% 14% 4% 3%
Hispanic 10% 11% 8% 12% 10% 12% 14% 7% 7%
Other 7% 8% 3% 15% 7% 8% 9% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
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Party ID (banner)

Ideology (banner)

Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Unweighted N (1,000) (473) (381) (131) (135) (200) (301) (195) (118)
Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
White 71% 55% 74% 81% 60% 86% 57% 61% 84% 56%
Black 12% 24% 8% 7% 20% 2% 16% 20% 3% 9%
Hispanic 10% 16% 10% 5% 13% 7% 7% 10% 8% 19%
Other 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 5% 20% 8% 4% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (253) (537) (206) (489) (406) (22) (469) (420) (25)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
White 71% 59% 72% 69% 79% 72% 71%
Black 12% 21% 7% 1% 9% 13% 12%
Hispanic 10% 13% 16% 12% 6% 11% 10%
Other 7% 6% 5% 7% 6% 4% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (187) (123) (311) (277) (223) (777)
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8. Urban (banner)
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Urban 26% 29% 24% 32% 32% 26% 16% 20% 51% 41% 18%
Suburban 53% 51% 54% 52% 56% 49% 56% 56% 36% 49% 61%
Rural 21% 20% 22% 15% 12% 25% 27% 24% 12% 9% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (445) (551) (131) (227) (368) (270) (714) (113) (104) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Totall HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Urban 26% 24% 27% 28% 24% 28% 25% 25% 26%
Suburban 53% 47% 52% 55% 62% 55% 50% 54% 52%
Rural 21% 29% 20% 17% 14% 17% 24% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (293) (285) (259) (159) (182) (221) (378) (215)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Urban 26% 33% 18% 26% 28% 29% 31% 20% 16%
Suburban 53% 53% 53% 51% 60% 56% 52% 53% 49%
Rural 21% 13% 29% 23% 12% 15% 17% 27% 35%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (472) (380) (131) (135) (199) (300) (194) (117)
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Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Urban 26% 100% 0% 0% 31% 21% 11% 31% 22% 26%
Suburban 53% 0% 100% 0% 56% 50% 70% 55% 51% 39%
Rural 21% 0% 0% 100% 13% 29% 19% 14% 27% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (253) (537) (206) (488) (404) (22) (468) (418) (24)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Urban 26% 37% 22% 24% 23% 32% 24%
Suburban 53% 39% 48% 56% 61% 51% 54%
Rural 21% 24% 30% 20% 16% 17% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (186) (123) (309) (277) (222) (774)
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9. 2020 Vote (banner)
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Joe Biden 51% 44% 57% 56% 58% 47% 46% 42% 87% 66% 56%
Donald Trump 47% 53% 42% 38% 40% 51% 53% 56% 10% 33% 37%
Other 2% 3% 1% 6% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (917) (418) (499) (104) (206) (348) (259) (669) (101) (93) (54)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Joe Biden 51% 41% 46% 58% 65% 56% 46% 47% 56%
Donald Trump 47% 58% 50% 40% 34% 43% 53% 50% 41%
Other 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (917) (270) (251) (245) (151) (168) (203) (352) (194)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Joe Biden 51% 95% 4% 34% 99% 94% 53% 6% 8%
Donald Trump 47% 3% 94% 59% 0% 6% 42% 91% 92%
Other 2% 2% 2% 7% 0% 0% 4% 3% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (917) (441) (359) (108) (120) (189) (276) (179) (116)
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Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Joe Biden 51% 61% 53% 32% 100% 0% 0% 94% 9% 36%
Donald Trump 47% 38% 44% 66% 0% 100% 0% 4% 89% 40%
Other 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 100% 2% 1% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (917) (234) (497) (183) (489) (406) (22) (444) (407) (22)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Joe Biden 51% 51% 54% 48% 51% 46% 52%
Donald Trump 47% 47% 43% 49% 47% 50% 46%
Other 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (917) (164) (113) (286) (261) (199) (718)
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10. 2024 Vote (banner)
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 49% 42% 54% 56% 51% 45% 47% 41% 86% 53% 63%
Donald Trump 50% 56% 45% 42% 47% 54% 52% 58% 13% 45% 34%
Other 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (914) (421) (493) (114) (199) (336) (265) (668) (99) (92) (55)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Kamala Harris 49% 37% 48% 53% 61% 56% 47% 44% 52%
Donald Trump 50% 62% 51% 45% 38% 44% 52% 55% 46%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (914) (256) (256) (249) (153) (168) (205) (341) (200)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Kamala Harris 49% 92% 5% 30% 93% 91% 48% 6% 10%
Donald Trump 50% 7% 94% 66% 6% 7% 50% 93% 89%
Other 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (914) (446) (357) (104) (129) (191) (269) (182) (112)
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Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Kamala Harris 49% 57% 51% 33% 90% 4% 51% 100% 0% 0%
Donald Trump 50% 42% 48% 65% 9% 95% 34% 0% 100% 0%
Other 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 15% 0% 0% 100%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (914) (233) (491) (186) (467) (388) (18) (469) (420) (25)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Kamala Harris 49% 49% 50% 47% 49% 47% 49%
Donald Trump 50% 51% 48% 52% 50% 52% 50%
Other 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (914) (154) (115) (288) (261) (188) (726)
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11. Party ID (banner)
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democrat 46% 39% 52% 55% 48% 43% 43% 39% 82% 52% 52%
Republican 41% 43% 39% 22% 37% 46% 48% 50% 7% 31% 19%
Independent 13% 18% 9% 22% 15% 11% 9% 11% 11% 17% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (445) (540) (130) (223) (363) (269) (709) (110) (101) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Democrat 46% 35% 46% 51% 60% 51% 40% 43% 52%
Republican 41% 51% 41% 35% 31% 33% 48% 45% 35%
Independent 13% 14% 13% 14% 9% 16% 12% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (289) (280) (257) (159) (178) (217) (377) (213)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Democrat 46% 100% 0% 0% 96% 93% 44% 6% 7%
Republican 41% 0% 100% 0% 0% 1% 33% 84% 89%
Independent 13% 0% 0% 100% 4% 6% 23% 10% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (473) (381) (131) (135) (199) (296) (194) (117)
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Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Democrat 46% 59% 46% 29% 89% 3% 32% 88% 7% 33%
Republican 41% 28% 41% 57% 3% 82% 28% 4% 78% 27%
Independent 13% 13% 13% 14% 8% 15% 40% 7% 15% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (250) (530) (203) (484) (402) (22) (467) (416) (24)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Democrat 46% 42% 52% 43% 48% 43% 47%
Republican 41% 38% 42% 45% 38% 44% 40%
Independent 13% 19% 6% 12% 14% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (181) (123) (308) (276) (219) (766)
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12. Income (banner)
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Under $30K 21% 19% 24% 23% 16% 26% 19% 18% 38% 25% 22%
$30-$50K 14% 11% 16% 9% 11% 11% 22% 14% 8% 20% 10%
$50-100K 35% 34% 36% 44% 38% 29% 35% 34% 33% 39% 39%
$100K or more 30% 36% 24% 24% 35% 34% 24% 34% 21% 16% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (898) (404) (494) (110) (213) (336) (239) (640) (102) (99) (57)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Under $30K 21% 36% 23% 11% 5% 18% 29% 24% 14%
$30-$50K 14% 17% 17% 10% 4% 6% 11% 13% 23%
$50-100K 35% 34% 38% 34% 32% 32% 31% 37% 37%
$100K or more 30% 13% 21% 45% 58% 44% 29% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (898) (271) (255) (230) (142) (159) (200) (346) (193)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Under $30K 21% 19% 19% 30% 11% 19% 25% 15% 22%
$30-$50K 14% 16% 14% 6% 16% 16% 12% 14% 15%
$50-100K 35% 33% 39% 32% 35% 34% 36% 37% 36%
$100K or more 30% 32% 28% 32% 37% 30% 27% 34% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
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Party ID (banner)

Ideology (banner)

Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Unweighted N (898) (425) (347) (116) (120) (180) (273) (173) (108)
Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Under $30K 21% 30% 16% 25% 20% 20% 19% 18% 18% 6%
$30-$50K 14% 1% 12% 20% 15% 12% 19% 14% 13% 20%
$50-100K 35% 32% 37% 33% 34% 37% 39% 35% 38% 33%
$100K or more 30% 27% 34% 22% 31% 31% 22% 32% 31% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (898) (233) (479) (183) (440) (364) (20) (418) (377) (23)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Under $30K 21% 100% 0% 0% 0% 15% 24%
$30-$50K 14% 0% 100% 0% 0% 8% 15%
$50-100K 35% 0% 0% 100% 0% 37% 34%
$100K or more 30% 0% 0% 0% 100% 40% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (898) (187) (123) (311) (277) (214) (684)
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13. Region (banner)
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Northeast 18% 20% 17% 23% 16% 21% 15% 21% 15% 10% 16%
Midwest 21% 21% 20% 19% 18% 23% 21% 25% 12% 7% 11%
South 38% 33% 42% 31% 38% 38% 41% 35% 58% 40% 33%
West 23% 26% 20% 27% 27% 17% 23% 19% 15% 43% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (132) (227) (370) (271) (717) (113) (105) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Northeast 18% 18% 18% 18% 22% 100% 0% 0% 0%
Midwest 21% 23% 21% 19% 20% 0% 100% 0% 0%
South 38% 44% 34% 36% 36% 0% 0% 100% 0%
West 23% 15% 27% 27% 22% 0% 0% 0% 100%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (296) (286) (259) (159) (182) (222) (381) (215)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Northeast 18% 21% 15% 23% 24% 16% 20% 20% 13%
Midwest 21% 18% 24% 19% 23% 19% 19% 23% 19%
South 38% 35% 41% 36% 33% 39% 34% 37% 51%
West 23% 26% 20% 22% 20% 26% 27% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
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Party ID (banner)

Ideology (banner)

Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Unweighted N (1,000) (473) (381) (131) (135) (200) (301) (195) (118)
Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Northeast 18% 20% 19% 15% 21% 17% 6% 22% 17% 3%
Midwest 21% 20% 20% 24% 19% 23% 10% 20% 22% 13%
South 38% 37% 38% 38% 35% 40% 51% 33% 40% 35%
West 23% 23% 23% 23% 25% 20% 33% 25% 21% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (253) (537) (206) (489) (406) (22) (469) (420) (25)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Northeast 18% 15% 8% 16% 26% 18% 19%
Midwest 21% 28% 17% 19% 21% 20% 21%
South 38% 42% 36% 41% 33% 39% 37%
West 23% 15% 39% 24% 20% 23% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (187) (123) (311) (277) (223) (777)
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14. ldeology (banner)
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 12% 9% 15% 17% 16% 12% 7% 12% 16% 12% 14%
Liberal 20% 16% 23% 21% 22% 18% 19% 17% 29% 22% 24%
Moderate 33% 36% 29% 33% 34% 34% 29% 29% 43% 42% 41%
Conservative 22% 25% 19% 18% 18% 23% 26% 26% 7% 15% 15%
Very conservative 13% 13% 14% 9% 10% 13% 19% 16% 4% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (949) (433) (516) (124) (215) (346) (264) (687) (99) (101) (62)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Very liberal 12% 7% 10% 16% 22% 16% 14% 11% 11%
Liberal 20% 16% 20% 20% 25% 17% 18% 20% 22%
Moderate 33% 33% 34% 33% 30% 35% 30% 30% 38%
Conservative 22% 25% 24% 19% 15% 23% 25% 21% 20%
Very conservative 13% 19% 12% 11% 8% 9% 12% 18% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (949) (270) (269) (257) (153) (174) (208) (363) (204)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Very liberal 12% 26% 0% 5% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Liberal 20% 39% 0% 10% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%
Moderate 33% 31% 26% 62% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0%
Conservative 22% 2% 45% 19% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0%
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Party ID (banner)

Ideology (banner)

Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Very conservative 13% 2% 29% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (949) (459) (369) (113) (135) (200) (301) (195) (118)

Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)

Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Very liberal 12% 13% 14% 7% 23% 0% 1% 24% 2% 10%
Liberal 20% 22% 21% 14% 38% 2% 2% 38% 3% 30%
Moderate 33% 39% 31% 28% 34% 28% 67% 31% 31% 42%
Conservative 22% 17% 22% 29% 3% 42% 30% 3% 40% 14%
Very conservative 13% 8% 12% 22% 2% 27% 0% 3% 24% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (949) (239) (515) (191) (467) (393) (20) (451) (409) (23)

Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No

Very liberal 12% 7% 14% 12% 15% 12% 13%
Liberal 20% 20% 22% 19% 20% 18% 20%
Moderate 33% 42% 29% 33% 29% 28% 34%
Conservative 22% 16% 21% 22% 24% 26% 20%
Very conservative 13% 15% 14% 14% 12% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (949) (164) (121) (300) (269) (209) (740)
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15. Child 18 (banner)
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 24% 23% 25% 30% 52% 19% 4% 25% 27% 25% 15%
No 76% 77% 75% 70% 48% 81% 96% 75% 73% 75% 85%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (132) (227) (370) (271) (717) (113) (105) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Totall HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 24% 16% 28% 28% 29% 23% 23% 25% 25%
No 76% 84% 72% 72% 71% 77% 77% 75% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (296) (286) (259) (159) (182) (222) (381) (215)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Yes 24% 23% 26% 23% 23% 22% 21% 29% 27%
No 76% 77% 74% 77% 77% 78% 79% 71% 73%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (473) (381) (131) (135) (200) (301) (195) (118)
Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Yes 24% 30% 24% 20% 22% 25% 39% 22% 24% 13%
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Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
No 76% 70% 76% 80% 78% 75% 61% 78% 76% 87%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (253) (537) (206) (489) (406) (22) (469) (420) (25)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Yes 24% 18% 16% 27% 35% 100% 0%
No 76% 82% 84% 73% 65% 0% 100%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (187) (123) (311) (277) (223) (777)
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16. What is your marital status?
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Married 48% 49% 47% 28% 48% 52% 54% 54% 19% 38% 47%
Separated 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0%
Divorced 11% 8% 14% 0% 6% 16% 16% 12% 9% 11% 10%
Widowed 6% 4% 8% 0% 1% 4% 18% 8% 5% 3% 2%
Never married 28% 32% 25% 66% 36% 20% 10% 20% 61% 40% 37%
Domestic / civil
partnership 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 5% 2% 4% 4% 8% 4%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (132) (227) (370) (271) (717) (113) (105) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Married 48% 40% 43% 55% 60% 50% 46% 47% 49%
Separated 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Divorced 11% 9% 14% 9% 13% 5% 11% 14% 11%
Widowed 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 8% 7% 6% 5%
Never married 28% 37% 28% 27% 15% 29% 31% 26% 29%
Domestic / civil
partnership 5% 4% 8% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (296) (286) (259) (159) (182) (222) (381) (215)
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Party ID (banner)

Ideology (banner)

Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Married 48% 39% 58% 44% 40% 36% 44% 63% 63%
Separated 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 0%
Divorced 11% 12% 12% 10% 8% 14% 12% 10% 11%
Widowed 6% 4% 9% 6% 2% 5% 6% 6% 13%
Never married 28% 39% 14% 37% 41% 39% 31% 16% 10%
Domestic / civil
partnership 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 4% 6% 4% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (473) (381) (131) (135) (200) (301) (195) (118)
Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Married 48% 33% 52% 57% 40% 59% 65% 42% 56% 36%
Separated 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Divorced 11% 17% 8% 13% 12% 11% 10% 11% 11% 3%
Widowed 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 8% 0% 5% 8% 0%
Never married 28% 38% 28% 17% 35% 17% 25% 36% 18% 56%
Domestic / civil
partnership 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 0% 4% 6% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (253) (537) (206) (489) (406) (22) (469) (420) (25)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Married 19% 38% 48% 75% 68% 41%
Separated 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
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Income (banner)

Child 18 (banner)

Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No

Divorced 11% 17% 20% 13% 3% 10% 12%
Widowed 6% 10% 9% 5% 2% 1% 8%
Never married 28% 45% 28% 25% 17% 13% 33%
Domestic / civil

partnership 5% 7% 2% 7% 2% 6% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (187) (123) (311) (277) (223) (777)
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17. Are you registered to vote?
Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
No 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (132) (227) (370) (271) (717) (113) (105) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Totall HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
No 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (296) (286) (259) (159) (182) (222) (381) (215)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Yes 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
No 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (473) (381) (131) (135) (200) (301) (195) (118)
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Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)
Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Yes 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
No 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (253) (537) (206) (489) (406) (22) (469) (420) (25)
Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No
Yes 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
No 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (187) (123) (311) (277) (223) (777)
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18. Some people seem to follow what’s going on in government and public affairs most of the time, whether there’s an election going on or not. Others aren’t
that interested. Would you say you follow what’s going on in government and public affairs ...

You

Gender (banner) Age (banner) Race (banner)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Most of the time 50% 55% 45% 31% 37% 53% 68% 54% 35% 45% 43%
Some of the time 31% 33% 30% 48% 39% 26% 22% 31% 33% 26% 38%
Only now and then 11% 6% 15% 13% 12% 11% 8% 9% 16% 14% 12%
Hardly at all 7% 5% 8% 7% 9% 8% 2% 4% 13% 15% 4%
Don’t know 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (132) (227) (370) (271) (717) (113) (105) (65)
Educ (banner) Region (banner)
Total HS or Less Some College College Grad Post Grad Northeast Midwest South West
Most of the time 50% 38% 43% 61% 68% 53% 50% 47% 52%
Some of the time 31% 33% 35% 28% 25% 29% 32% 32% 32%
Only now and then 11% 16% 12% 7% 4% 11% 11% 12% 8%
Hardly at all 7% 10% 9% 2% 2% 4% 6% 7% 7%
Don’t know 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 98% 99% 98% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (296) (286) (259) (159) (182) (222) (381) (215)
Party ID (banner) Ideology (banner)
Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Most of the time 50% 55% 49% 38% 69% 54% 42% 50% 58%
Some of the time 31% 26% 34% 42% 20% 30% 34% 37% 28%
Only now and then 11% 11% 10% 10% 6% 7% 15% 8% 9%
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Party ID (banner)

Ideology (banner)

Total Democrat Republican Independent Very liberal Liberal Moderate Conservative Very conservative
Hardly at all 7% 6% 6% 5% 4% 9% 7% 4% 5%
Don’t know 1% 1% 1% 5% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (473) (381) (131) (135) (200) (301) (195) (118)

Urban (banner) 2020 Vote (banner) 2024 Vote (banner)

Total Urban Suburban Rural Joe Biden Donald Trump Other Kamala Harris Donald Trump Other
Most of the time 50% 52% 50% 46% 55% 49% 19% 57% 50% 29%
Some of the time 31% 32% 30% 32% 26% 34% 78% 28% 35% 48%
Only now and then 1% 7% 12% 12% 10% 10% 3% 9% 9% 14%
Hardly at all 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 0% 5% 5% 9%
Don’t know 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (253) (537) (206) (489) (406) (22) (469) (420) (25)

Income (banner) Child 18 (banner)
Total Under $30K $30-$50K $50-100K $100K or more Yes No

Most of the time 50% 36% 55% 44% 64% 42% 53%
Some of the time 31% 33% 28% 35% 27% 35% 30%
Only now and then 1% 16% 13% 12% 6% 12% 10%
Hardly at all 7% 1% 4% 7% 3% 8% 6%
Don’t know 1% 4% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (187) (123) (311) (277) (223) (777)
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